截至二零一三年十二月三十一日止年度，本集

團的資本支出為約人民幣1,292,300,000元，

主要用於自建太陽能項目的建設。於二零一二

年的資本開支為人民幣335,900,000元，主要

用於珠海的生產基地。

借貸及銀行信貸

未償還借貸包括銀行及其他貸款人民幣

1,550,900,000元，就香港物業按揭貸款及循

環貸款而言，實際利率介乎香港銀行同業拆息

率（「香港銀行同業拆息率」）加0.95%至香港

銀行同業拆息率加4%，就一筆香港銀團貸款

而言，實際利率為倫敦銀行同業拆息率（「倫

敦銀行同業拆息率」）加7.83%，就一筆香港短

期貸款而言，實際利率為倫敦銀行同業拆息率

+2.5%。中國大陸貸款的利率介乎5.04%至

8.20%。

於二零一三年十二月三十一日，本集團銀行信

貸總額為人民幣3,702,300,000元。本集團動

用銀行貸款人民幣1,584,500,000元及於貿易

融資活動（包括信用證、票據、履約保證金等）

動用人民幣688,200,000元。餘下的銀行信貸

包括安排貿易融資限額人民幣1,429,600,000

元。

外幣風險

本集團涉及交易貨幣風險。該等風險來自營運

單位以其功能貨幣以外貨幣作出的買賣。本集

團亦因其於香港獲得的離岸貸款而面臨外幣風

險。

40

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

China Singyes Solar Technologies Holdings Limited Annual Report 2013

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting

period to a reasonably possible change in the HK$ and US$ exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due

to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no

impact on the Group’s equity.

			   Increase/(decrease)

		  Increase/(decrease)	 in profit before tax

  in foreign currency rate 除稅前

  匯率上升╱（下跌） 溢利增加╱（減少）

		  %	 RMB’000

   人民幣千元

2013	 二零一三年

If RMB weakens against HK$	 倘人民幣兌港元貶值	 5%	 418

If RMB strengthens against HK$	 倘人民幣兌港元升值	 (5%)	 (418)

If RMB weakens against US$	 倘人民幣兌美元貶值	 5%	 (3,274)

If RMB strengthens against US$	 倘人民幣兌美元升值	 (5%)	 3,274

Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, trade

and other receivables, and other financial assets represent the Group’s

maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets. Substantially

all of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents are held in major financial

institutions located in Mainland China, which management believes are of

high credit quality.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is

the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are

subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances